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SafeSpeed, LLC 
150 North Wacker Drive, Floor 8 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Dear SafeSpeed, LLC: 

Re: September 20, 2017 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your September 20, 2017 Freedom of Info rmation /\ct ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on September 20, 2017. You requested copies of the items indicated 
below: 

"1. Original contract, amendments and/or renewals between the Village of Bensenville and its active Red 
Ught Enforcement Vendor. 

2. All monthly reports detailing the total dollar amount of red l(ght enforcement fines collected, total dollar 
amo11nt of vendor fees charged (including monthly flat fees, transaction fees, etc.), n11mber of violations issued, 
number of violations outstanding and total dollar amount of 011tstanding violations for calendar year 2016 & 
2017. 

3. All documents detailing the number of potential violations captured by the Red L(ght Enforcement system 
and a corresponding breakdown of the number of violations approved and dismissed by oflicers of the 
Village." 

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request: 

1) Village ofBensenville Resolution No. R-38-2008. (22 pgs.) 
2) Village of Bensenville Amendment to Agreement Between RedSpeed, LLC. (5 pgs.) 
3) Village ofBensenville Resolution No. R-101-2015. (4 pgs.) 
4) Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statements from January 2016 - August 2017. 

(100 pgs.) 

These are all of the documents that can be discovered responsive to your request. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

yours, 

Cor Wii~ 
Fr dom of Information Officer 



RESOLUTION NO. R-38_2008 

AUTHORIZING RED SPEED ILLINOIS LLC AGREEMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 

Thal lhe proposed agreement with Red Speed Illinois LLC for servi ces in 
furtherance of the Village of Bensenville's automated traffic law enforcement system, 
which agreement is attached hereto and made a pait hereof, is hereby approved . The 
Village Manager is authorized and directed to execute said agreement and such other 
purchase orders and documents necessary to consununate same. 

PASSED ANTI APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois, this __ 1_8tlay of March , 2008. 

ATTEST: .-, 

i /{Jli,( 
Nicole Vinci 
Deputy Village Clerk 

-AP-PR-OV-E~D ~~~/-· . _ _ 

John C. Ge 
Village Pre t 

AYES:. __ A_D_Af_l_O_W_SK_I_,:__J_O_H_N_S_O_N~,-~_~_N_D~Z_I_A_RA__,__, _1_·R~A=L=E~W=S=K=I,,_~W~I=L=L=I~A~M~S __ 

NA YS: ____ _ __ _____ N_'O_N_E _____________ _ 

ABSENT: 
NONE 

------------------------~ 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN REDSPEED ILLINOIS, LLC 
AND THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE .FOR 
TRAFFIC LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM 

This Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System Agreement (hereinafter refeJTed to as 
"Agreement") is made as of this _ day of , 2008 by and between RedSpeed Illinois, 
LLC located at 400 ~isenhower Lane North, Lombard, lllinois 60148 ("RedSpeed"), and the 
Village of Bensenville, an Illinois municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Municipality"). 

RECITALS 

W1-IEREAS, RedSpeed is in the business of providing an implementary automated traffic 
law enforcernent system and the col lection of any citations issues pursuant thereto; 

WHEREAS, the Municipality desires to engage rhe services of RcdSpeed to provide 
equipment cameras hardware, software and technicians to identify and enforce violations of the 
traf~c control signals {Red light violations only} within the Municipality. 

WHEREAS, the Municipality and ReclSpeed desire to enter into thi s Agreement for the 
implementation of an automated traffic law enforcement system and collection ol citations for 
violations thereto, for certain intersections within the Municipality pursuant lo this Agreement. 

V./HEREAS, on _____ the Corporate Authorities of the Municipal ity adopted a 
Resolution (No. , authorizing the execution of this Agreement. 

NOW TrIEREfORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the 
above recitals which arc by this reference incorporated herein, and for other valuable 
consideration received, the receipt and suffic iency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Municipality and RcdSpeed agrees as follows: 

1. Recitals. All recitals set fo1th above shall be deemed a part of this Agreement. 

2. . Services Provided. RedSpeed shall provide an automated traffic law enforcement 
system and program to tbe Municipality by: 

a. Installing, at desig11ed Intersections (Exhi bi t "A" attached hereto and 
incorporated a11cl in the Municipality automated traffic law enforcement systems); 

b. Maintenance as set forth in Exhibit "A"; and 

e. The Municipality may from time to time request changes to the services 
required to be performed or the addition of products or services to those required 
pursuant to the tenns of this Agreement by providing written notice thereof to 
RedSpeed. Upon RedSpeed 's receipt of tbe requested change, RedSpeed shall 
deliver a written statement describing the effect, i f any; the proposed changes 
would have on the pricing of this Agreement. Following the Municipality's 
receipt of the new pricing, the Parties shall negotiate to implement the proposed 
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changes, the time, manner and amount of payment or price increases or decreases, 
as the case may be, and any other matters relating to the proposed changes. If the 
Municipality and RedSpeed fail to reach an agreement with respect to any of the 
proposed changes it shall not be deemed to be a breach of this Agreement. 

3. Tenn. The term of this Agreement shall commence as of the date hereof and shall 
continue for a period of six (6) years after the installation date ("Installation Date"). The 
Municipality shall have the right, to extend the term of this Agreement for up to two (2) 
additional consecutive and automatic three (3) year periods following the expiration of the initial 
six (6) year term. The JV1unicipality may exercise the right to extend the term of this Agreement 
for the three (3) year extensions by providing wrillen notice to RedSpeed not Jess than sixty (60) 
days prior to the last day of the existing term. 

4. Comoens~tion. Compensation as set forth in Exhibit "B''. 

5. Termination. 

a. Either Party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, without cause, with 
Sixty (60) days writlen notice to the other Party. Provided, however, 
notwithstanding the foregoing, to the contrary, if Municipal ity terminates this 
Agreement, without cause prior to the end of term. the Municipality shall 
reimburse RedSpeed in an amount equal to the cost (the "Cost"), as hereinafter 
defined, of the direct labor costs and direct material costs (but not including 
equipment cost and salvageable material costs) solely; associated \·Vith the 
installation of Designated Intcrsectio11s which liave be'en installed prior to 
termination. RcdSpeed shall provide an itemization, \:vith suppo11ing invoices and 
labor expense documentation, to the Municipality of the amount of the direct 
labor costs and direct materia l costs (but not including equipment costs and 
salvageable materia l costs) solely associated with the Designated Intersection, 
said amount is expected to be in the range of $15,000.00 to $30,000.00 per 
Designated Intersection but, in no event shall said amount exceed $30,000.00 per 
Designated Intersection. 

b. Either Pa1ty shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately and 
wUhout payment of any penalty or other termination fee by written notice to the 
other if (i) the Illinois Statutes are amended to prohibit or substantially change 
the operation of automated traffic la\v enforcement systems, as defined in the 
Illinois Vehicle Code; or (ii) any court having jurisdiction over the Municipality 
rules, or state or federal statute declares, the results from RedSpeed's automated 
traffic law enforcement systems are inadmissible in evidence; or (iii) the other 
Party conunits any material breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement 
which breach .is not remedied within sixty (60) calendar days after written notice 
from the Party setting forth in reasonable detail their reasons for the alleged 
breach. 

c. The termination of this Agreement shall not relieve either Party of any liability 
that accrued prior to such termination. In the event of the termination of' rhis 
Agreement: 
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The Municipality shall immediately cease using the Automated Traffic Lm~' 
Enforcement system provided pursuant to this Agreement and also immediately 
stop using any other Intellectual Properly of RcdSpeed, deliver to RedSpeed any 
and all Proprietary Prope1ty of RedSpeed provided to the Municipality pursuant to 
th.is Agreement and promptly approve payment of any and all fees, charges and 
amounts due to Rec!Speecl for services perfonned prior to the termination. 

RedSpeed shall remove any and all Equipment, hardware and software Rec!Speed 
installed in connection with RccISpced's perfonnance of its obligations under this 
Agreement, and shall restore the Designated Intersections to substantially the 
same condition they were in prior to this Agreement. 

cl. Notv .. rithstanding the termination or the follov .. ring shall survive the termination of 
this Agreement: 

I. Reservation of Rights, Representations and \.Varranlies of Reel Speed; 

11. Representations and Wananties oflvlunicipality; 

Ill. , Limited Warranties; 

JV. Confidentiality; 

V. Indemnification; 

VI. Dispute Resolution; 

VII. Assignment; 

Vlll. Applicable Law; 

lX. Injunctive Relief; and 

x. Jurisdiction and Venue; 

As the Parties aclmowJedge tbey must survive to give effect to the provisions of 
this Agreement. 
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6. License. 

a. Subject to the ten11s and conditions of this Agreement, Red Speed hereby grants to 
the Municipality, upon the tenus and conditions herein specified, a non-exclusive, 
non-transferable license during the Tenn of this Agreement to : (i) solely within 
the Municipality, access and use of the RedSpeed Automated Traffic Law 
Enforcement System for the sole purpose of reviewing Potential Violations and 
authorizing the issuance of Ci tations pursuant to the terms of the Violalions 
processing Agreement that the parties intend to enter into, and (ii) use the name 
RedSpeecl, \111itb the approval by ReclSpeed, on or in marketing, public awareness 
or education, or other publications or materials relating to the Automated Traffic 
Law Enforcement System. 

b. The Municipality hereby acknowledges and agrees that RcdSpeed is the sole and 
exclusive owner of the Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System provided by 
RedSpeed, the name RedSpeed, the mark and any and all Intellectual Property 
arising from or relating to the System. 

c. The Municipality hereby covenants and agrees that it shall not make any 
modifications to the Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System provided by 
RedSpeed, alter, remove or tamper with any ReclSpeecl trademarks, or apy other 
Intellectual Material; use any trademarks or other Intellectual !v1aterial iii 
connection without fU'Sl obtaining the prior written consent of RedSpeed, or 
perform any type of revers<:'. engineering to the RedSpeed !\utomatcd Traffic Law 
Enforcement System. ' 

d. RedSpeed shall have the right to take v,rhatever action it deems necessary or 
desirable to remedy or prevent the infringement of any Intellectual Property of 
RcdSpeed, including without limitation the filing applications to register as 
trademarks in any jurisdiction any of the RedSpecd Marks, the fi ling of patent 
application for any of the Intellectual Property of RcdSpeed, and making any 
other applications or filings with appropriate Governmental Authorities. The 
Municipality shaU not take any action to utilize its own name or make any 
registrations or fi lings with respect to any of the RedSpeed Marks or the 
Intellectual Property of RedSpeed without the prior written consent of RedSpeed. 

7. LIMITED WARRANTY. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVJDED IN THIS 
AGREEMENT, REDSPEED MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KfND, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLfED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT 
TO THE REDSPEED AUTOMATED TRAFFIC LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM OR ANY 
RELATED EQUIPMENT OR WITH RESPECT TO THE RESULTS OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY'S USE OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING. NOT\VITHSTANDING 
ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY SET FORTH HEREIN, REDSPEED DOES NOT 
WARRANT THAT ANY OF THE DESIGNATED INTERSECTION EQUIPMENT OR THE 
AUTOMATED TRAFFIC LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTE!vf WILL OPERA TE IN THE WAY 
TIIE MUNICIPALITY SELECTS FOR USE, OR THAT THE OPERATION OR USE 
THEREOF WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED. THE MU1'.TJCIPALITY HEREBY 
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ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE REDSPEED PHOTO AUTOMATED TRAFFTC LAW 
ENFORCEMENT MAY MALFUNCTION FROM TIME TO TIME, AND SUBJECT TO THE 
TER1v1S OF TH1S AGREEMENT, REDSPEED SHALL DILIGENTLY ATTEMPT TO 
CORRECT ANY SUCH MALFUNCTION TN A TIMELY MAN1'rER. 

8. Representations. 

RedSpced Representations and Warranties. 

a. RedSpeed hereby warrants and represents that it has all right, power and 
authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and perfonn its obligations 
hereunder. 

b. RedSpeed hereby warrants and represents that any and all services 
provided by RedSpeed pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in ;i 

professional and workmanlike manner and, with respect to the installation and 
operation of the RcdSpeed Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System, subject 
to applicable law, iJ1 compliance with all specifications provided to RedSpeed. 

9. Municinalitv Rco1·c~entations. 

a. The Municipality hereby wai:rants and represents that it has all right, 
power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and perform its 
obli gations hereunder (i.e. the passing of a Resolution or ordinanc~ to 
enter into this Agreement). · 

b. The Municipal ity hereby warrants and represents that any and all services 
provided by the Municipality pursuant to this /\grcement shall be 
performed in a professional and \\1orkmanlike matmcr. 

10. Confidentialitv. During the term of this Agreement and for a period of two (2) years 
thereafter, neither Party shall disclose to any third person, or use for itself in any way for 
pecuniary gain, any Confidential lnfomrntion obtained from the other Party <luring the course of 
the negotiations for this Agreement or during the Tenn of this Agreement. 

Upon lermi nation of this Agreement, each Patiy shall return to the other all tangible Confidenti<il 
Information of such party. 

Each Party shall not disclose to any third party any Confidential Information without the other 
Party's express written consent. Exceptions are limited to its employees who are reasonably 
required to have the Confidential Information, agents, representatives, attorneys and other 
professional advisors that have a need to lmow such Confidential Infonnation. 
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11. Indemnification and Liabilitv. 

a. Municipality hereby agrees to defend and indenmify aud bold harmless RedSpccd 
and its affiliates, shareholders or other interest holders, managers, officers, directors, 
employees, agents, representatives and successors, permitted assignees and all persons 
acting by, through, under or in concert with them (including but not limited to the 
supplies of equipment and installers), or any of them against, and to protect, save and 
keep harm.less the from, and to pay on behalf of or reimburse ihe as and when incurred 
for, any and all Losses which may be imposed on or incurred by any RedSpeed or 
equipment provided and/or installer arising out of or in any way related to: 

1. any material representation, inaccuracy or breach of any covenant, 
warranty or representation of the Municipality contained in this 
Agreement; 

11. the willful misconduct of the Municipality, its employees contractors or 
agents which result in bodily injury to any natural person (including third 
parties) or any damage to any real or tangible personal property (including 
the personal prope1ty of third parties), except to the extent caused by the 
wi ll ful misconduct of any RedSpeecl Party; 

111. any claim, action or demand not caused by RedSpeed's failure to perform 
its obligations under this Agreemeut; or 

iv. any ' claim, action or demand chal lenging the Mun icipality 's use of the 
Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System or any portion thereof, the 
validity of the results of the Municipality's use of the Automated Traffic 
Law Enforcement System or any portion thereof; validity or the Citations 
issued, prosecuted and collected as a result of the Municipality's use of the 
Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System provided by RedSpeed. 

b . RedSpeed hereby agrees to defend and indemnify and hold harmless the 
Municipality managers, officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives and 
successors, permitted assignees and each of their affiliates, and all persons acting by, 
through, under or in conceit \Vi th them, or any of them against, and to protect, save and 
keep ha1111less the Municipality Parties from, and to pay on behalf of or reimburse the 
Municipality Parties as and \vhcn incurred for, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, 
damages, penalties, demands, claims, actions, suits, judgments, set1lcmen ts, costs, 
expenses and disbursements (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) of 
\Vhatever kind and nature, which may be imposed on or incurred by any Municipality 
Party arising out of or related to: 

i. any mate1ial misrepresentation, inaccuracy or breach of an covenant, 
wmTanty or representalion of ReclSpeed contained in this Agreement; 

ii. the willful misconduct of RedSpeed, its employees or agents which result 
in death or bodily inj ury to any nat11ral person (including third patties) or 
any damage to any real or tangible personal property (including the 
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12. 

personal prope11y of third parties), except to the extent caused by the 
willful misconduct of any Mmlicipality or any of its agents; or 

111. any claim, action or demand not caused by the Municipality's failure to 
perform its obligations under this Agreement. 

c. Notwithstanding anything to tbe contrary in this /\greement, neither Paiiy shall be 
liable to the other, by reason of any representation or express or implied warranty, 
condition or other tenn or any duly at conunon or civil law, fo r any lost profits; indirect, 
incidental, or consequential damages, however caused. 

d. Tn the event any claim, action or demand in respect of which any Party hereto 
seeks indemnification from the other, the Paity seeking indemnification shall give the 
Party from whom indcl1ll1ification is being sought written notice of such Claim promptly 
after the Indemnified Party first becomes aware. The Party from whom indemnifications 
is being sought shall have the right to choose counsel to defend such Claim (subject to 
approval of such counsel by the other Party, which approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed), and to control, and settle such Claim. The Party from 
whom indemnifications is being sought shall have the right to participate in !he defense at 
its sole expense. 

Violation Processing. 

Under t'his Agreement, Violation shall be processed as follows: 

a. All Violat ions Dala shall be stored on the RedSpced Automated Traffic Law 
Enforcemcn! System. 

b. RedSpeed shall process the Violation Data gathered from the Designated 
lnterscction(s) into a format capable of review by tbe Authorized Officer. 

c. RedSpecd shall provide the Au!horized Officer with access to the RedSpccd 
System for the purposes of reviewing the pre-processed Violations Data within 
seven (7) days of the gathering of the Vio lations Data from the applicable 
Designated fnterscction(s). 

Thereafter, the Municipality shall cause the Authorized Officer to review the 
Viola!ions Data and to determine whetber a citation shall be issued with respect to each 
Potential Violation caplured within such Violation Data, and transmit each such 
determination using the software or other applications or procedures provided by 
RedSpeed on the RedSpeed Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System. 

RedSpecd hereby acknowledges and agrees that the decision to issue a citation 
shall be the sole, unilateral and exclusive decision of the Authorized Officer and shall be 
made in such Authorized Officer 's sole discretion (a "Citation Decision"), and in no 
event shall RedSpeed have the ability or authorization lo make a citation decision. 

Fllltber, the Municipality shall be obligated to execute all violations (citations) sent out 
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on the Municipalilies behalf. 

13. Dispute Resolution. 

Upon the occurrence of any dispute or disagreement betYveen the Parties herelo arising out of or 
in connection with any terms or provision of this Agreement, the subject matter hereof, or the 
interpretation or enforcement hereof (the "Dispute"), the Parties shall engage in informal, good 
faith discussions and attempt to resolve the Dispute. In connection therewith, upon vvritten 
notice of either Party, each of the Parties will appoint a designated officer whose task it shall be 
to meet for the purpose of attempting to resolve such Dispute. The designated officers shall meet 
as often as the Parties shall deem to be reasonably necessary. Such of'ficers will discuss the 
Dispute. If the Parties are unable to resolve the Dispute \·Vi thin ninety (90) calendar days, and in 
the event that either of the Parties concludes in good faith that amicable resolution through 
continued negotiation with respect to the Dispute is not reasonably likely, then tbe Parties may 
mutually agree to submit to binding or nonbinding arbitration or mediation. 

14. Notices. 

Any notices to be given hereunder shall be .. in writing, and shall be deemed to have been given 
(a) upon delivery, if delivered by hand, (b) thJee (3) clays after being mailed first c lass, certified 
mail, return receipt reque$ted, postage and registry fees prepaid, or (c) one Business Day after 
being delivered to a reputable overnight courier service, excluding the U.S. Postal Service, 
prepaid, marked for the next day delivery, if the courier service oblains a signature 
acknowledging receipt, in each case addressed or sent to such Party as foJlo,:vs: 

a . Notices to RedSpeed: 
RedSpeed Illinois, LLC 
Attn. Robert Liberman, Manager 
400 Eisenhower Lane North 
Lombard, lL 60148 

\\Tith a copy to: 

~1[artin S. Korey 
STONE POGRUND & KOREY LLC 
221 N. La Salle Street, 32"d Floor, 
Chicago, JL 60601 

9 



b. Notices to the Municipality: 

Villa~e of Bensenville 
Attention: Village Manager 
12 S. Center Street 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

\Vith a copy to: 

Village of Bensenville 
Alfention: Village Attorney 
1 2 S. Center Street 
Bensenville, fllinois 60106 

15. Relationshiu between RedSoeed and the Municipalitv. 

Nothing in this Agreement shall create, or be deemed to create, a partnership, joint venture or the 
relationship of principal and agent or employer and employee between the parties. The 
relationship ben.veen the Parties shall be that of independent contractors, and nothing contaifled 
in this Agreement shall create the relationship of principal and agent or otherv,1ise permit either 
Party to incur any debts or liabilities or obligations on behalf of the other Party (except as 
specifically provided herein). Further, it shall also not create a revenue sharing agreement 
belv·.'een pa1ties, but instead payment for services rendered, as sel forth in paragraph 4 above. 

16. Assi!!nment. 

Neither Party may assign all or any portion of this Agreement wilhout the prior written consent 
of the other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Provided, howevc..:r, 
tbal tl1e Municipality hereby acknowledges and agrees that delivery and performance of 
RedSpeed's rights pursuant to this Agreement shall require a significant investment by 
RedSpeed, and that in order to finance such investment, RedSpecd may be required to enter into 
certain agreements or ruTangcments including, but not limited to, acknowledgments and/or 
consents with equipment lessors, banks, financia l institutions or other similar persons or enlilies. 
The Municipality hereby agrees that RedSpecd shall have the right to assign, pledge, hypothecate 
or otherwise transfer its rights to the equipment but not the service provided under this 
Agreement, to c:u1y of the aforesaid financial institutions ·without the Mtmicipality's prior written 
approval. The .Municipality fmther acknowledges and agrees that in the event that RedSpeed 
provides any such acknowledgment or consent to Municipality for execution, and in the event 
that the Municipality fails to execute and deliver such aclrnov·:ledgment or consent back to 
RedSpeed within ten (10) calendar days after its receipt of such request from RedSpeed to 
execute such acknowledgment or consent, the Municipality shall be deemed to have consented to 
and approved such acknowledgment or consent and RedSpeed is granted a limi ted power of 
al1orney, coupled with an interest, to execute the acknowledgment and/or consent on behalf of 
Municipality and deliver such document to its financial institution. 
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17. Injunctive Relief: Snecific Performance. 

The Paiiies hereby agree and acknowledge lhat a breach of License, Restricted Use 
Confidentiality of thi s Agreement would result in severe and irreparable injury to the other Party, 
\\•hich injury could not be adequately compensated by an award of money damages, and the 
Parties therefore agree and aclrnowlcdge that they sball be entitled to injunctive rel ief in the 
event of any breach of any material term, condition, or provision of this Agreement, or to join or 
prevent such a breach, including without limitation, an action for specific performance hereof 

l f) o. 

Each of the Parties hereto shalJ have the right to audit the books and records of the other Party 
hereto solely for the purpose of verifying the payments, if any, payable pursuant to tbis 
Agreement. Any such audit shall be conducted upon not less than three business hours prior 
notice, at mutually convenient times and dming the nom1al business hours. In the event any such 
audit estab lishes any underpayment of any payment payable by the pursuant to this Agreement, 
the Audited Parly shall promplly pay the amount of the shortfa ll. In the event any such audit 
eslablisbes any overpayment by refund lo the amount of the excess shall be promptly paid. Each 
Party shall solely pay the expenses for any audit they request. 

19. Force Maicure. 

Neither Party \:viii be liable to the other or be deemed to be in breach of this Agreement for any 
failure or delay in rendering perfomrnnce arising out of causes beyond its reasonable co1Jtrol and 
without its fault or negligence. Said causes may include but are not limited to, acts of God, or 
the public enemy, terrorism, significant fires, floods, earthquakes, epidem ics, quarantine 
restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, or Governmental Authorities approval delays v,1hich are 
not caused by any act or omission by RcdSpeed, and unusually severe weather. The Pmiy whose 
perfonn anee is affected agrees to notify the other promptly of the existence and nature of any 
delay. 

20. M iscc!laneous. 

a. Definitions. 

In this Agreement, the words and phrases below shall have Lhe fo llowing mean ings: 

1. "Admin istrative Hea ring Office r" means the person hired by the Municipality 
to act as an impartial judge fo r all requests for an Administrative Appeals 
Hearing. 

ii. "Author ized O fficer" means the designated employee from the Pol ice 
Department of the Municipality, the Traffic Control Administrator or such other 
individual(s) as lhe Municipality shall designate to review Potential Violations 
and to authorize the Issuance of Citations. 

m. "Authorized Violation,, means each Potential Violation in the Violation Data for 
which authorization to issue a citation in the fonn of an Electronic Signature is 

11 



given by the Authorized Officer by using the RedSpeed. 

iv. "Cause" as used at Paragraph 5a of this Agreement shall mean: 

(a) The material breach by RcdSpeed, its employees or agents, of any of the 
provisions hereof on RedSpeed's part to be kept, maintained or performed. 

v. "Citation" means the notice of Violation, which is mailed or otherwise delivered 
by RcdSpeed to the violator on the appropriate Enforcement Documentation in 
respect of each Authorized Violation. 

vi. "Confidentia l or Private Informa tion,, means, with respect lo any Person, any 
infonnation, matter or tl1ing of a secret, confidenti al or private nature, whether or 
not so labeled, which is cormected \Vi th such Person's business or methods of 
operation or concerning any of such Person's suppl iers, licensors, licensees, 
Municipalities or other with '"'horn such Person has business relationship, and 
which has current or potential value to such Person or the unauthorized disclosure 
of which could be detrimculal to such Person, including but not limited to : 

Matters of a business nature, including but not limiled lo inf01111ation relating lo 
development plans, costs, finances, marketing plans, data, procedures, business 
opportunities, marketing methods, plans and strategies, !he costs of construction, 
installation, materials, or components, the prices such Person obtains or has 
obtained from its clients or Municipalities, or at which such Person sells or has 
sold its services; and 

Matters of a technical na!ure, including but not limited to product information, 
trade secrets, know-how, formulae, innovations, inventions, equipment, 
discoveries, techniques, formats, processes, methods, spcci fications, designs, 
patterns, schematics, data, access or security codes, compil<l tions of information, 
test results and research and development projects. For pmvoses of this 
Agreement, the term " trade secrets" shal I mean the broadest and most inclusive 
interpretation of trade secrets. 

vii. "Designated Intersect ion" means the Intersections set forth in Exhibit A attached 
hereto, and such additional Tntersections as ReclSpeed and the Municipality sha ll 
mutually agree from time to time. 

v iii. "Enforcement Documen ta tion" means the necessary and appropriate 
documentation related to the Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System, 
including but not limited to Citation notices (using the specifications required by 
the Jllinois Vehicle Code, and by (city/Village) ordinance a numbering sequence 
for use on all Citation notices (in accordance '""ith applicable court rules), 
instiuctions to accompany each issued Citation chain of custody records, crite ria 
regarding operational policies for processing Citations (including with respect to 
coordinating \i..1ith the Department of Motor Vehicles), and technical suppo1t 
documentation for applicable com1 and judicial officers. 
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ix. "Equipment" means any and all cameras, sensors, equipment, components, 
products, ·software and other tangible and intangible property relating to the 
Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System(s), including but not limited to all 
camera systems, housings, radar units, and poles. 

xx. ''Fine" means monetary sums assessed for Citation, including but not limited to 
bail forfeitures, but excluding suspended fines . 

xi. "Governmental Authority" means any domestic or foreign govenunent, 
governmental authority, court, tribunal, agency or other regulatory, administrative 
or judicial agency, commission or organization, and any subdivision, branch or 
depa11ment of any of the foregoing. 

xii. "Installation Date of the Au tomated Traffic Law Enforcement Sysf'em" 
means the date on which RedSpeed completes the construction and installation of 
at I cast one ( 1) Intersection in accordance with the terms of this Agreement so that 
such Intersection is operational for the purposes of f'trnctioni ng \.vi th the 
Automated Traffic Law P.nforcement System Program. 

xiii. " Intellectual Property" means, with respect to any Person, any and all now 
lmown or hereafter known tangible and intangible: (a) tights associated \:vith 
works of authorship throughout the world, including but no(· limited to copyrights, 
(b) trademark and trade name rights and similar rights, (c) trade secrets rights, (cl) 
patents, designs, algorithms and other property rights, (e) all other intellectual and 
propc11y rights (of every kind and nature howeve1~ designated), whether arising by 
operation of Jaw, contract, license, or otherwise, and (f) all registrations, initial 
applications, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisions or reissues hereof now 
or hereafter in force. 

xiv. "Intersection" means a conduit of travel (e.g., northbound, south bound, 
eastbotutd or westbound) on which at least one (1) system has been installed by 
RedSpeed for the purposes of faci litating Automated Traffic Law Enforcement 
System by the Municipality. 

xv. "Opera tion al Period" means the period of time during the Tenn, commern;ing 
on the Installation Diltc, during wh ich the Automated Traffic Lav" Enforcement 
System is functional in order to permit the identification and prosecution of 
Violations at the Designated Intersection Approaches and the issuance of 
Citations for such approved Violations using the Automated Traffic Law 
Enforcement System. 

xvi. "Person" means natural individual, company, Governmental Authority, 
partnership, firm, corporation, legal entity or other business association. 

xvii. "Potential Violation" means, with respect to any motor vehicle passing through a 
Designated Intersection, the data collected by the Automated Traffic Law 
Enforcement System with respect to such motor vehicle, which data shall be 
processed by the Automated Tra ffic Law Enforcement System for the purposes of 
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allowing the Authorized Officer to review such data and determine whether a Reel 
Light (Traffic Control) Violation has occurred. 

xviii. "Proprietary Property" means, with respect to any Person, any written or 
tangible property owned or used by such Person in cormection with such Person's 
business, wbetber or not such prope1iy is copyrightable or also qualifies as 
Confidential Information, including v.ri.thout limitation products, samples, 
equipment, fi les, lists, books, notebooks, records, documents, memoranda, 
repo11s, patterns, schematics, compilations, designs, drawings, data, test results, 
contracts, agreements, literature, correspondence, spread sheets, computer 
programs and software, computer print outs, other \Vritten and graphic records and 
the like, \Vhether originals, copies, duplicates or sununaries thereof, affecting or 
relating to the business of such Person, financial statements, budgets, projections 
and invoices. 

xix. "Red Speed Marks" means all trademarks registered in the name of RedSpecd or 
any of its affiliates, such other trademarks as arc used by RedSpeed or any of its 
affiliates on or in relation to Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System at any 
time during the Term this Agreement, service marks, trade names, logos, brands 
and other marks ovmed by RcdSpeed, and all modifications or adaptations of any 
of the foregoi11g .. 

' 

xx. "Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System" means, collectively, all of the 
other equipment, applications, back office processes and digital rc<l light traffic 
enforcement cameras, sensors, components, and products, software and other 
tangible and intangible property relating including but not limited to the process 
by ·which the monitoring, identification and enforcement of Violations is 
facilitated by the use of ce11ain equipment, applications and back office processes 
of RedSpced, including but not limited to cameras, flashes, central processing 
units, signal controller interfaces and detectors (whether loop, radar or video loop) 
which, collectively, are capable of measuring Violations and recording such 
Violation data in the form of photographjc images of motor vehicles for 
automated Traffic law enforcement. 

xxi. "Violation" means an automated traffic law violation as defined by Section 11-
208.6 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. 

xxii. "Violation Criteria'' means the standards and criteria by which Potential 
Violations will be evaluated by the Authorized Officer and/or sworn police 
officers of the Municipality, which standards and criteria shall include, but arc not 
limited to, the duration of time that a traffic light must remain red prior to a 
Violation being deemed lo have occurTed, whether the vehicle in question entered 
an intersection in violation of a red light signal in order to yield the right of way 
to an emergency vehicle or as part of a foneral procession, and the location(s) in 
an intersection which a motor vehicle must pass during a reel light signal prior to 
being deemed to have committed a Violation, all of which shall be in compliance 
with all applicable laws, rules and regulations of Governmental Authorities. 
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xxiii. "Violations Data" means the images and other Violations data gatbered by Lhe 
Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System at the Designated Intersection(s). 

xxiv. "Traffic Compliance Administrator" means the Traffic Compliance 
Adminislrator described in Section_ of Village Ordinance No. _ _ _ _ 

b. Entire A!!rcement. Thjs Agreement represents the entire Agreement bet\.vecn the 
Parties, and there are no other agreements (other than invoices and purchase orders), 
whether written or oral, which affect its terms. Thjs Agreement may be amended only by 
a subsequent \:-.1ritlen agreement signed by both Parties. 

c. Construction. Except as expressly othenvise provided in this Agreement, this 
Agree1nent shall be construed as having been fully and completely negotiated and neither 
the Agreement nor any provision thereof shal l be t:onstrued more strictly against either 
Party. 

d. Severabilitv. If any provision of this Agreement is held by any court or other 
competent autho1ity lo be void or unenforceable in whole or party, this Agreement shall 
continue to be valid as to the other provisions thereof and the remainder of the affected 
provision. 

e. ·waiver. Any waiver by either Party of a breach of any provision of this 
Agreement shall nol be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or 
any other provision thereof. "' 

f. Headin gs. The headiJ1gs of the sections contained in this Agreement are included 
herein for reference purposes only, solely for the convenience of the parties hereto, and 
shall not in any way be deemed to affect the meaning, interpretation or applicability of 
th.is Agreement or any term, condition or provision hereof. 

g. Execution and Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number 
of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an 
original, and such counterparts together shall constitute only one instrument. Any one of 
such counterparts shall be sufficient for the purpose of proving the existence and tc1ms of 
this Agreement, and no Party shall be required to produce an original or all of such 
counterparts in making such proof. 

h. Bindin!! Effect. This Agreement shall incur to the benefit of and be binding 
upon all of the Patties hereto and their respective executors, administrators, successors 
and permitted assigns. 

i. Compliance with L2·ws. Nothing contained in this Agreemeut shall be construed 
to require the commission of any act contrary to law, and whenever there is a conflict 
between any term, condition or provision of this Agreement and any present or future 
statute, law, ordinance or regulation contrary to \~1hich the Parties have no legal right to 
contract, the latter shall prevail, but in such event the term, condition or provision of th.is 
Agreement affected shall be cm1ailed and limited only to the extent necessary to bring it 
within the requirement of tbe lav,1, provided that such construction is consistent with the 
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i ntcnt of the Parties as expressed in this Agreement. 

j. Remedies Cumulative. Each and all of the several rights and remedies provided 
for in this Agreement shall be construed as being cumulative and no one of them shall be 
deemed to be exclusive of tbe others or of any right or remedy allov,•ed by Jav-.r or equity, 
and pursuit of any one remedy shall not be deemed to be an electjon of such remedy, or a 
waiver of any other remedy. 

I<. Apnlicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and conslrued in all 
respects solely in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 

I. Jurisdiction and Venue. Any dispute arising out of or in cormection with this 
Agreement shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the State Courts 
of the Stale of Illinois located in the County the Municipality resides, and both Pa11ies 
specifically agree to be bound by the jmisdict ion and venue thereof. 

IN Vv1TNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year set forth above. 

"Municipality" "RedSpcccl" 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVJrLE REDSPEED TLLTNOIS, LLC 

By: ___ _ 
Robe11 Liberman 

Title: _ ___ __________ _ Title: Manager 
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EXH1BIT "A" 

Dcsi!matcd Intersections 

RedSpeed and the Municipality will mutually agree upon lhe Identification of enforced 
intersection which agreement will be based on conummi ty safety and traffic needs as waiTantcd. 
The Designated Jntersections shal l be set fo1ih on a supplement to this Exhibit A. 

Construction and Installation 

RedSpeed will have designated i.ntersection installed m1d activated in accordance with an 
implementation plan to be mutually agreed to by RedSpeed and the Municipality. 

RcdSpeed will use reasonable commercial efforts to install the system in accordance \vith the 
schedule set forth in the implementation plan that will be formalized upou project 
commencement. 

RedSpeed will use reasonable conunercial efforts to insta ll and activate the first specified 
intersection, within the fast ninety (90) days. The Municipality agrees that the estimated 
timeframe for installation and activation is not guaranteed. 

The Municipality will assist with providing timely approval of Municipality permit request. The 
Municipality \viii provide city engineers to review of RedSpeed permit requests and all 
documentation and said review should be within two (2) busi ness days ofreceipt. RcdSpeed will 
also attempt to review and correct, if necessary, any requested changes within l\VO business clays. 

Ftnther RedSpeed shall provide training for up to four (4) perso1mel of the Municipality, 
including but not limited to the persons who Municipality sball appoint as Authorized Officers 
and other persons involved in the administration of the Automated Traffic Law Enforcement 
System. Training shall include training with respect to the RedSpeed Automated Traffic Law 
Enforcement System and its operations, presenting Violations Data in court and judicial 
proceedings and a review of the Enforcement Documentation. Training for more then four (4) 
personnel shall be an extra cost to be agreed to by the Parties before training shall be provided. 

Maintenance 

All repair and maintenance of the Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System shall be the sole 
responsibility of Red Speed. 

Non-Productive Cameras 

If the Municipality and RedSpeed mutually agree that a camera either is not economical 
and/or has not reached the desired safety goals, a new location will be mutually selected and the 
camera \·\'ill be moved at no Cost to the Municipality. If no further location is mutually agreed 
upon for the removed camera, the Municipality will inform Red Speed in writing, and the camera 
wil l be removed at Cost to the .Municipality not to exceed $30,000.00 to the Municipality, within 
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thirty (30) calendar days after the receipt of the written notice. The billing for the camera \:vill 
stop immediately upon receipt of the \;\,1rittcn notice. Provided hO\vcver, that removal of 
equipment from intersections under construction or improvement which construction or 
improvement was not under the exclusive control of the Municipality, sud1 Costs for removal or 
relocation shall be borne by RedSpeed. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

Comocnsation 

The Pruties agree that all citations shall be paid to a lock box which shall be maintained by 
RedSpeed. 

RedSpeed to remit to the Municipality the balance of all payments it collecls for the Municipality 
after deducting therefrom the compensation due to RedSpeed as determined below: 

1. A monthly foe of $1,499.00 for each Active Camera. This cost includes the maintenance of 
the camera. (Also as set fo1th above no cameras can be added or removed unless agreed to in 
writing by both Parties). 

If a camera is Iuactive (including but not limited lo vandalism, acts of god, road sensor 
damage, and equipment malfunction), except if the electricity to the intersection is non­
operational and/or tbe traffic control signals are non-operational in which case no credit sha ll 
be given, the following shall be applicable: 

o A $50.00 credit shall be given to the Municipality for eve1y day the camera is inactive 
up to fourteen ( 14) calendar days; and 

,. . 

o If more than fourteen (14) calendar days, then the entire monthly fee of $1 ,499.00 
shall be \ivaived 

Further, if the e lectricity and/or traffic control signal is not operational, RedSpeed \.viii 
assist the Municipality at no cost with all repairs and also, there will be no add itional 
charges for the power outage. 

2. A service fee of $5.99 shall be charged for each of the following services listed in 
subparagraphs (a) and (b) below, where applicable, even if there is no Citation issued: 

(a) For digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package 
(including three pich.ires and a 12 second video clip), performed by Red Speed operators, 
excluding funeral processions, emergency and police vehicles. 

(b) for registered owner name and address retrieval associated witb processing a 
citation (utilizing Secretary of State, United States Postal Service or other 31d-party 
database); 

3. A service fee of $5.99 shall be charged for each of lhe following services listed 111 

subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) below, where applicable: 

(a) For ALL letter handling services, including postage and color printing; 

(b) For payment processing service, including check and credit card processing at the 
lock box, online or during administrative hearings; 
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(c) For ALL customer services offered by RedSpccd, including: municipality-specific 
toll free number, call center hearing scheduling, live operator violation status and 
payment support. 

(d) For di gital evidence arcl1ival (storage of evidence for 7 years) service; 

4. All prices ·will be increased each year by the Consumer Price index (CPI) published in 
the U.S. Department of Labor's Consumer Price Index for U.S. City Average. Also the 
municipality agrees to pay RedSpeed within thirty (30) days after the invoice is received. 
The Parties agree that all payments due accrue late fees and interest pursuant to the Local 
Govenunent Prompt Payment Act (Illinois Compiled Statutes: 50 ILCS 505/14 et. seq.). 

5. Also the compensation has been agreed upon based on the following assumptions: 

D 

D 

a 

.. 

• 

Collection of delinquent payments will be the sole responsibility and expense of the 
Municipality. 

RedSpced will be able to utilize exis6ng conduit for installation where space 1s 
available, a t no cost to Red Speed; 

All necessary electrical services to the Designated Interst:ctions will be the sole 
responsibility and expense of the Municipality; 

RedSpeed will ·be able;to utilize existing interne t connections at the lvlunicipality 's 
Police Department and other locations \•vhere ReclChcck (back-office processing 
sofu:vare) will be installed and used, and 

RedSpeed \•vill be responsible for installation and maintenance of a high-speed 
internet e01mection at each designated intersection approach. 

further, the Parties acknowledge that the Compensation as set forth in this paragraph fou r (4) is 
compliant with the laws of the State of ll linois. 

Further, the Municipality shall receive a statement and invoice by the 15111 of every month staling 
the amount collected and the amount of compensation to Red Speed for the prior month. The net 
amount owed to the Municipality shall be included with the statement and invoice. 

All citations (payments) shall be collected by RedSpeed and all work shall be monitored by 
RedSpeed, and approved by the Pol ice Depa11ment of the Municipality. After citations are 
collected, RedSpeed shall be paid all of its compensation as set forth in this Paragraph four (4) 
and then the balance shall be promptly paid to the Municipality. The Municipality acknowledges 
that it shall have access to all records on the computer terminal provided by ReclSpeed pursuant 
to this Agreement. ff for some reason it is not available RedSpeed shall provide a paper copy of 
any monthly statement upon written request. 

Cost Neutralit"y. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, if any 
invoice for compensation owed to RedSpeed from Municipality is higher than the amount 
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collected, the balance m.ved to ReclSpeed will be carried over and paid by the Municipality in the 
following month. Payment will only be made by lvfunicipality up to the amount of cash received 
by Mw1icipality tlu·ough the collection of Red Light Citations up to the amount currently due. 
Cost neutrality is assured to Municipality as the Municipality shall never have to pay RedSpeed 
more than the actual cash received. 

21 



----·- ·••&>-- - .-·-- ·- - - -- .. 

AMENDMENTTOAGREEMENTBETWEEN 
REDSPEJID ILLINOIS, LLC AND THE 

VILLAGE Oil' BENSENVILLE FOR THE' 
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AN AUTOMATED 

TRAFFIC LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM 

This Amendment. to Agreement between RedSpeed lllinois, LLC and the Village of 
Bensenville for the Installation and Operation of an Automated Traffic Law Enforcement System 
(the "Amendment'') made this~day of p::nr{$ £e... , 2009 (the ''Effective Date") by and 
between REDSPEED ILLINOIS, LLC, an llJinois limited liability company ("RedSpeed") and 
the Village of BensenvUle, an Illinois-municipal corporation.("Municipnlity"); 

WITNES.SETH: 

WHEREAS, RedSpeed and Municipality executed und delive1·ed t~at certain Agreement 
between RedSpeed and the Municipality for the Installation and Operation of an Automated 
Traffic Law Enforcement System (the "Agreement") on March 19, 2008; nnd 

WHEREAS, pursuant to pamg1:aph 2.o of the Agl'eement, the Municipality has requested 
RedSpeed to perform additional services to upgrade the existing red light running ("RLR") 
camera systems at the Designated Intersection with light emitting_ diode (''LED'') upgrades (the 

· "LED Upg1·ade") required by the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") for the 
Designate4 Intersection that ai-e under the exclusive juri~dictlon of IDOT pm-suant to IDOT 
Safety Policy Memorandum of Safoty (February 2007) effective March 1, 2007 and revised 
.January 1, 2008; nnd 

WHEREAS, RedSpeed and Municipality have agt'eed to amend the Ag1·eement to cover 
· the additional services requil'ed for the LED Upgrade. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as of the date hereof as follows: 

1. All capitalized te11ns used herein shall have the same lllef!ning as is ascribed to 
them in tlle Agreement, uni~ otherwise defined herein. 

2. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts nnd ell so executed shall 
constitute one and the same Amendment. The patties intend to sign and deliver this Amendment 
by facsimile tl'ansmission. Each paity -agrees that the delivery of the Amendment by facsimile 
shall have the same force and effect as delivery of original signatures and that each party may 
use such facsimile signatures.as evidence of the execution and delivery of the Amendment by all . 

· parties to the same extent that an original signature could be used. 
I 

3. EXcept for the amendments reflected iQ. the hereinafter paragrnph 4, RedSpeed 
and Municipality confinn the Agreement as being valid and binding on RedSpeed and 

· Municipality subject to the tenns ofthls Amendment. 



4. The Agreement is amended in_ the following particulars: 

(i) RedSpeed and Municipality ngl:'ce that the additional services for the LED 
Upgrade· shall be installed and paid for fifty percent (50%) each by RedSpeed and 
Municipality as follows: 

The Municipality's fifty percent .(50%) share of. the .total cost of the LED 
Upgrade shall be paid by Municipality by virtue of RedSpeed deducting on a monthly 
basis the sum of $2,989.00 from the Municipality's po11lon of the Citation revenue from 
the Red Ligl1t Photo Enforcement Prog1·am, for a period of three (3} months until the 
Municipality's fifty percent (50%) share of the total amount.needed for the LED Upgmde 
is collected in the amount of $8,966.00. The specific total dollar amount for the LED 
Upgrade shall be provided at cost by RedSpeed to the Municipality and such specific 
total cost for the LED Upgmde shall be attached hereto as Exhibit A. Once the fifty 
percent (50%) Municipal share of the total dollar amount needed for the LED Upgrudc 
has been collected, RedSpeed will work with its subcontractors to perform the LED 
Upgrade. 

By way of example only, if the total cost of the LED Upgrade at a 
Designated· Intersection is $25,000, RedSpe~d will deduct $1,785.72 per month, for seven 
(7) months, from the Municipality's portion of the Citation revenue. 

(ii) Based upon RedSpeed agreeing to pay for fifty percent (50%) of the LED 
Upgrade as set forth in paragraph 4(i) above, ·Municipality . agtees ·with RedSpeed as 
follows: 

a. Paragraph 5.a of the Agreement is amended nnd in Heu thereof 
sh.all be substituted the following: 

"Eitlier Party shall have the tight to terminate this Agreement, without 
cause as he1·ein defined, with Sixty (60) days written notice to the other Party. Provided, 
however, notwithstanding the fmegoing, to the contrary, if.Municipality terminates this 
Agreement, without cause prior to the end of term, the Municipality shall reimburse 
RedSpeed for (i) 8.11 amount equal to the cost of the dit'ect labor costs and direct material 
costs (but not including equipment cost and salvageable matelial costs) solely associated 
with the installation of a camera or cameras at the. Designated Intersections which have 
been installed p·rior to termination and (ii} the fifty percent (50%) share of the LED 
Upgrade costs paid for by RedSpeed (the "Cost" and/or "Costs''). RedSpe~d shall provide 
an itemization, with suppo11lng Invoices and labor expense documentation, to the 
Municipality of the amount of 1he direct labor costs and direct material costs (but not 
including equipment costs and salvageable material costs) solely associated with the 
installation of a camera or cameras at the Designated lnterseotions. 
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"Cause" as used at Paragraph 5.a. of this Agreement shall mean: 

The material breach by RedSpeed 01' Munioipolity, their employees or 
agents, of any of the provisions hereQf on Red~peed OT Municipality's part to be kept, 
maintained or perfonned." 

I 
b. At Exhibit A to the Agreement there should be added a new 

pat-agq1ph tbat reads as follows: 

"NonMProductivc Cameras. If the Municipality and RedSpeed mutually 
agree that a camera either is not economical and/or has not l'eached the desired safety 
goals, a new location wlll be mutually selected and the camel.'a will bl'. moved at no Cost 
to the Municipality. If no further location is mutually agreed .. ujJon- for· the removed 
cnmera, the Municipality will inform Red Speed in writing, ;and ·the· camera will be 
removed at Cost (as de.fined at paragraph 5.a. of the Agreement) to the Municipality not 
to exceed $30,000.00 to the Municipality, with.in thirty (30) calendar days after the 
receipt of the written notice. The billing for the camera will stop imm<:dlately upon 
receipt of the written notice. Provided however, that removal of equipment from 
intersec;tions under construction Ol' improvement which construction or improvement was 
not under the exclusive control of the Municipality, such Costs for removal or relocation 
shall be borne by RedSpeed." 

(iii) At Exhibit B the Cost Neutrality paragmph should be deleted and in Heu 
thereof shall appear the following: · 

"Cost Neutrality. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 
contl'ary, except for paragraph 5.a. and the Non-Productive Cmncras paragraph of Exhibit 
A, if any invoice for compensation owed to RedSpeed from Municipality is higher than 
the amow1t collected, the balance owed to RedSpeed will be cru:ried over .at1d paid by the 
Municipality in the following month. i;>ayment will only -ne: ma?e by MunicipaUty up to 
the amount of cash l'eceived by Mwtlcipnlity through the collecti9n of Red Light 
Ci rations up to the amount currently due. Cost neutrality is assured to Municipality as the 
Municipality shall never have to pay RedSpeed more than 1he acll.1al cash received. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing cost neutrolity paragraph, to the contrary, the 
provisions of paragraph 5.a. and the Non-Productive Camel'as paragraph of Exhibit A 
supel'sede the cost neutrality paragraph and Municipality shall be responsibl~ to 
RedSpeed for nny Costs due from Municipality to RedSpeed under such paragraphs 
irrespective of a Cash receipts deficiency." 

Signature page to follow. 

.. , 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RedSpeed and Municipality have executed this Amendment 
on the date first above written. 

4 

REDSP.EED: 

REDSPEED ILLINOIS, LLC 

By: d/!!CUzd(/ 
Name: Robert Libermai1 
Its: Managei: 

MUNICIPALITY: 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 



EXHIBIT A 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS OF LED UPGRADE 

Detailed Schedule of Costs Attached for each location 

Location Total Cost 50% 

IL Rte 83 and Grove Avenue: $17 ,932.00 $8,966.00 

Monthly 

$2,989.00 

Totals: $17,932.00 $8~966.00 $2,889.00 
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RESOLUTION NO. R-101 -2015 
-------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE REDSPEED OF 
ILLINOIS, LLC AGREEMENT FOR TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS 

WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville (hereinafter the "Village") is a body politic and 

corporate, organized and existing pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et 

seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the Village possesses the legal authority to enter into contracts for purposes 

of discharging its statutory obligations; and 

WHEREAS, RedSpeed, LLC (hereinafter "RedSpeed) and the Village of Bensenville 

previously executed a certain Agreement between RedSpeed and the Village for the installation 

and operation of an automated traffic enforcement system, dating back to March 19, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, Said Agreement has been amended, from time to time; and 

WHEREAS, The Village has determined that the RedSpeed automated traffic 

enforcement system has been effective in deterring violations of the Motor Vehicle Code and has 

resulted in safer streets within the Village; and 

WHEREAS, The Village has determined that the automated traffic enforcement system 

is an effective and cost efficient method of regulating traffic, without the expense of a Police 

Officer for these types of violations; and 

WHEREAS, the Village deems it in the best interests of the residents of the Village to 

continue to monitor and enforce traffic violations through the automated traffic enforcement 

system; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to enter into a Contract extension for the continued 

operation of the automated traffic enforcement system; and 



WHEREAS, the Parties have memorialized said contract extension m Exhibit A, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof by reference. 

SECTION TWO: Tbe Contract extension with RedSpeed Illinois, LLC for services 

in furtherance of the Village's automated traffic enforcement system, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, is hereby approved. 

SECTION THREE: The Village Manager, or his designee, is authorized to take such 

steps as required under the Agreement to implement the Contract extension. 

SECTION FOUR: The Village Clerk shall send a copy of this Resolution and the 

executed Contract extension to RedSpecd of Illinois, LLC. 

SECTION FIVE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage 

and approval, as provided for by law. 

2 



PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 22nd day of September, 2015. 

APPROVED: ~ 

F::?.knt 

AYES:DeSimone, Carmona, Jaworska, Janowiak, O'Connell 

NA YES: None. ___ _ 

ABSENT: Wesseler 

3 



REDSPEED ILLINOIS LLC 
400 Eisenhower Lane North 

Lombard, IL 60148 

September .3 () , 2015 

RE: March 19, 2008 Agreement between RedSpeed Illinois, LLC ("RedSpeed") and the Village of 
Bensenville, an Illinois Municipal Corporation ("Municipality,,) for Traffic Law Enforcement System, 
as amended by the October 27, 2009 First Amendment to Agreement and July 18, 20 11 Second 
Amendment to Agreement (collectively the "Agreement"). 

In consideration of RedSpeed providing Municipality with upgraded Equipment as that term is defined in the 
Agreement, and pursuant to Page 3, Section 3 (Term) of the Agreement, Municipal ity extends the term of the 
Agreement for two (2) additional years commencing from the date that this letter is executed by the last of 
RedSpeed or Municipality to execute the same (the "Effective Date of Extension,,). 

Accepted and Agreed To: 

MUNICIPALITY: REDSPEED: 

REDSPEED ILLINOIS, LLC 

By: ~6Jsk-\~ 
Signature 

Name: Robert Libennan 
Print Name 

Title: Manager 
Title 

Date: September 2.Z 2015 Date: September 3 0 , 2015 

PLEASE RETURN FOUR (4) ORIGINAL, EXECUTED COPIES TO: 

RedSpeed Illinois, LLC 
ATT: Debra Beerup 

400 Eisenhower Lane Nortb 
Lombard, IL 60148 



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
01/01/2016-01/31/2016
88
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

Financial Summary
$16,900.00Payments Collected (01/01/2016 through 01/31/2016)

$6,698.32Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$10,201.68Amount Due to Municipality

Outstanding Violations Summary
355Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$47,050.00Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹
Collections Summary

$23,600.00Amount Sent to Collections (01/01/2016 through 01/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $796.67 .$5.99133

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $796.67 .$5.99133

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $796.67 .$5.99133

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,000.33 .$5.99167

Customer service $125.79 .$5.9921

Digital evidence archival service $1,683.19 .$5.99281

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $6,698.32 .

$0.00 .

$6,698.32 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 01/01/2016 - 01/31/2016

Print time: 02/02/2016, 12:41 PM

PROGRAM SUMMARY
Total # of citations issued
Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 167

133

Contest by Mail
In-Person Hearing

4
3

Liable
0
0

Not Liable

07

Total #
Approved by

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by

RedSpeed
YORK & GREEN W 532 133RSI0066
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 1/1/2016 to 1/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications 7
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 4
In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 3

7

Police 410
Saul Herrera

Rejected 278
Approved 132

410

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 2/2/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
02/01/2016-02/29/2016
89
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

Financial Summary
$17,100.00Payments Collected (02/01/2016 through 02/29/2016)

$8,117.95Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$8,982.05Amount Due to Municipality

Outstanding Violations Summary
285Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$37,400.00Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹
Collections Summary

$24,550.00Amount Sent to Collections (02/01/2016 through 02/29/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $1,245.92 .$5.99208

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $1,245.92 .$5.99208

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,245.92 .$5.99208

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $970.38 .$5.99162

Customer service $191.68 .$5.9932

Digital evidence archival service $1,719.13 .$5.99287

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $8,117.95 .

$0.00 .

$8,117.95 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 02/01/2016 - 02/29/2016

Print time: 03/02/2016, 12:40 PM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 166

208

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

3

1

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

04

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

YORK & GREEN W  541  208RSI0066
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 2/1/2016 to 2/29/2016

Administrative Adjudications  4

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  3

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  1

 4

Police  527

Saul Herrera

Rejected  319

Approved  208

 527

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 3/2/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
03/01/2016-03/31/2016
90
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

Financial Summary
$21,000.00Payments Collected (03/01/2016 through 03/31/2016)

$12,023.43Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$8,976.57Amount Due to Municipality

Outstanding Violations Summary
456Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$55,115.00Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality ¹
Collections Summary

$11,200.00Amount Sent to Collections (03/01/2016 through 03/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,587.68 .$5.99432

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,587.68 .$5.99432

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,342.09 .$5.99391

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,245.92 .$5.99208

Customer service $167.72 .$5.9928

Digital evidence archival service $1,593.34 .$5.99266

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $12,023.43 .

$0.00 .

$12,023.43 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues ), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits ) for each affected day .

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve /reject red light or speed violations .

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates .

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports .

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck ™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location ).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners . RedLightViolations .com enables payment by credit card .

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality ’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection ", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip ", "Short Video Clip " and "System Calibration ".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information .

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation . This includes color printing (of all violation 
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation .

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing .

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation . This includes: municipality -specific toll free number, live
operators, in -person hearing scheduling, and a web -based violation information knowledge base .

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency ) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality ’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 03/01/2016 - 03/31/2016

Print time: 04/05/2016, 08:47 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY
Total # of citations issued
Total # of payments processed(incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 210

391

Contest by Mail
In-Person Hearing

2
1

Liable
0
0

Not Liable

03

Total #
Approved by

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by

RedSpeed
YORK & GREEN W 865 431RSI0066

865 431

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

3/1
/20

16
3/2

/20
16

3/3
/20

16
3/4

/20
16

3/5
/20

16
3/6

/20
16

3/7
/20

16
3/8

/20
16

3/9
/20

16
3/10

/20
16

3/11
/20

16
3/1

2/2
01

6
3/13

/20
16

3/14
/20

16
3/1

5/2
01

6
3/16

/20
16

3/17
/20

16
3/18

/201
6

3/19
/20

16
3/20

/20
16

3/21
/201

6
3/2

2/2
01

6
3/23

/20
16

3/24
/201

6
3/2

5/2
01

6
3/2

6/2
01

6
3/27

/201
6

3/2
8/2

01
6

3/2
9/2

01
6

3/30
/201

6
3/3

1/2
01

6

APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE

Proprietary and Confidential Page 1 of 2



0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

3/1
/20

16
3/2

/20
16

3/3
/20

16
3/4

/20
16

3/5
/20

16
3/6

/20
16

3/7
/20

16
3/8

/20
16

3/9
/20

16
3/1

0/2
01

6
3/1

1/2
01

6
3/1

2/2
01

6
3/1

3/2
01

6
3/1

4/2
01

6
3/1

5/2
01

6
3/1

6/2
01

6
3/1

7/2
01

6
3/1

8/2
01

6
3/1

9/2
01

6
3/2

0/2
01

6
3/2

1/2
01

6
3/2

2/2
01

6
3/2

3/2
01

6
3/2

4/2
01

6
3/2

5/2
01

6
3/2

6/2
01

6
3/2

7/2
01

6
3/2

8/2
01

6
3/2

9/2
01

6
3/3

0/2
01

6
3/3

1/2
01

6

TOTAL # OF FINES COLLECTED

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

3/1
/20

16
3/2

/20
16

3/3
/20

16
3/4

/20
16

3/5
/20

16
3/6

/20
16

3/7
/20

16
3/8

/20
16

3/9
/20

16
3/1

0/2
01

6
3/1

1/2
01

6
3/1

2/2
01

6
3/1

3/2
01

6
3/1

4/2
01

6
3/1

5/2
01

6
3/1

6/2
01

6
3/1

7/2
01

6
3/1

8/2
01

6
3/1

9/2
01

6
3/2

0/2
01

6
3/2

1/2
01

6
3/2

2/2
01

6
3/2

3/2
01

6
3/2

4/2
01

6
3/2

5/2
01

6
3/2

6/2
01

6
3/2

7/2
01

6
3/2

8/2
01

6
3/2

9/2
01

6
3/3

0/2
01

6
3/3

1/2
01

6

YORK & GREEN W

# OF FINES COLLECTED BY LOCATION

Proprietary and Confidential Page 2 of 2



Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 3/1/2016 to 3/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications 3
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 2
In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 1

3

Police 959
Frank Kosman

Rejected 35
Approved 59

94
Saul Herrera

Rejected 493
Approved 372

865

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 4/4/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTHLOMBARD, IL 60148
PHONE: 630-317-5700FAX: 630-424-0217RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
04/01/2016-04/30/2016
91
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary
$25,515.00Payments Collected (04/01/2016 through 04/30/2016)

$8,129.93Service fees, camera lease and maintenance
$0.00Previous month balance

$17,385.07 Amount Due to Municipality
 Outstanding Violations Summary

286Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)
$33,815.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary
$14,300.00Amount Sent to Collections (04/01/2016 through 04/30/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge
RedSpeed™ court module
RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports
Software support & training
Camera certification & camera operation certificate
RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal
Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity
RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001
Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $940.43 .$5.99157
Registered owner name and address retrieval service $940.43 .$5.99157
Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,054.24 .$5.99176
Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,503.49 .$5.99251
Customer service $245.59 .$5.9941
Digital evidence archival service $1,946.75 .$5.99325
Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .
Credits .

Service Fees Total . $8,129.93 .
$0.00 .

$8,129.93 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2
¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges
RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance FeeRedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of anautomatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as adirect result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.
RedCheck™ Police Violation Review ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.
RedCheck™ Court ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedulein-person hearing dates.
RedCheck™ Program Manager ModuleIncludes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.
Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.
Annual Camera CertificationAnnual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photoenforced location).
RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment PortalWeb-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.
Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment FilePreparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collectionsagency other than its preferred partner).
Digital Capture, Download and Manual ReviewRedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-secondvideo clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the finalcitation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image","Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom onPlate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "SafeStop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle","No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".
Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sourcesare used to find the information.
Letter HandlingRedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violationnotices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.
Payment ProcessingRedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during anadministrative hearing.
Customer ServiceRedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, liveoperators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.
Digital ArchivesRedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.
CreditRedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 04/01/2016 - 04/30/2016

Print time: 05/02/2016, 11:22 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 254

176

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

9

2

Liable

1

2

Not Liable

311

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

YORK & GREEN W 640 157RSI0066

640 157
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 4/1/2016 to 4/30/2016

Administrative Adjudications 14
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 9

Contest by Mail decision: Not Liable 1

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 2

In-Person Hearing decision: Not Liable 2

14

Police 461
Frank Kosman

Rejected 53

Approved 44

97
Saul Herrera

Rejected 251

Approved 113

364

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 5/2/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTHLOMBARD, IL 60148
PHONE: 630-317-5700FAX: 630-424-0217RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
05/01/2016-05/31/2016
92
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary
$13,900.00Payments Collected (05/01/2016 through 05/31/2016)

$6,350.90Service fees, camera lease and maintenance
$0.00Previous month balance

$7,549.10 Amount Due to Municipality
 Outstanding Violations Summary

211Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)
$26,115.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary
$12,600.00Amount Sent to Collections (05/01/2016 through 05/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge
RedSpeed™ court module
RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports
Software support & training
Camera certification & camera operation certificate
RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal
Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity
RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001
Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $874.54 .$5.99146
Registered owner name and address retrieval service $874.54 .$5.99146
Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,000.33 .$5.99167
Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $814.64 .$5.99136
Customer service $95.84 .$5.9916
Digital evidence archival service $1,192.01 .$5.99199
Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .
Credits .

Service Fees Total . $6,350.90 .
$0.00 .

$6,350.90 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2
¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges
RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance FeeRedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of anautomatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as adirect result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.
RedCheck™ Police Violation Review ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.
RedCheck™ Court ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedulein-person hearing dates.
RedCheck™ Program Manager ModuleIncludes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.
Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.
Annual Camera CertificationAnnual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photoenforced location).
RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment PortalWeb-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.
Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment FilePreparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collectionsagency other than its preferred partner).
Digital Capture, Download and Manual ReviewRedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-secondvideo clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the finalcitation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image","Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom onPlate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "SafeStop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle","No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".
Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sourcesare used to find the information.
Letter HandlingRedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violationnotices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.
Payment ProcessingRedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during anadministrative hearing.
Customer ServiceRedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, liveoperators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.
Digital ArchivesRedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.
CreditRedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 05/01/2016 - 05/31/2016

Print time: 06/01/2016, 11:48 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 136

167

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

3

1

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

04

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

YORK & GREEN W 686 146RSI0066

686 146
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APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 5/1/2016 to 5/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications 4
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 3

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 1

4

Police 641
Frank Kosman

Rejected 9

Approved 12

21
Saul Herrera

Rejected 486

Approved 134

620

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 6/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.

Statement No.

Statement Period

Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE

06/01/2016-06/30/2016

93

17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$18,780.00Payments Collected (06/01/2016 through 06/30/2016)

$9,411.79Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$9,368.21 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

353Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$43,920.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$7,215.00Amount Sent to Collections (06/01/2016 through 06/30/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $1,761.06 .$5.99294

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $1,761.06 .$5.99294

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,755.07 .$5.99293

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,108.15 .$5.99185

Customer service $221.63 .$5.9937

Digital evidence archival service $1,305.82 .$5.99218

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $9,411.79 .

$0.00 .

$9,411.79 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016

Print time: 07/01/2016, 09:17 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 185

293

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

8

1

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

09

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

YORK & GREEN W 450 293RSI0066

450 293
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APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016

Administrative Adjudications 9
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 8

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 1

9

Police 691
Frank Kosman

Rejected 43

Approved 45

88
Saul Herrera

Rejected 355

Approved 248

603

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 7/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTHLOMBARD, IL 60148
PHONE: 630-317-5700FAX: 630-424-0217RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
07/01/2016-07/31/2016
94
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary
$10,620.00Payments Collected (07/01/2016 through 07/31/2016)

$5,302.65Service fees, camera lease and maintenance
$0.00Previous month balance

$5,317.35 Amount Due to Municipality
 Outstanding Violations Summary

259Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)
$32,400.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary
$9,900.00Amount Sent to Collections (07/01/2016 through 07/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge
RedSpeed™ court module
RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports
Software support & training
Camera certification & camera operation certificate
RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal
Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity
RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $1,499.00 .$1,499.001
Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $730.78 .$5.99122
Registered owner name and address retrieval service $730.78 .$5.99122
Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $712.81 .$5.99119
Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $628.95 .$5.99105
Customer service $71.88 .$5.9912
Digital evidence archival service $928.45 .$5.99155
Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .
Credits .

Service Fees Total . $5,302.65 .
$0.00 .

$5,302.65 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2
¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges
RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance FeeRedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of anautomatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as adirect result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.
RedCheck™ Police Violation Review ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.
RedCheck™ Court ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedulein-person hearing dates.
RedCheck™ Program Manager ModuleIncludes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.
Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.
Annual Camera CertificationAnnual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photoenforced location).
RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment PortalWeb-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.
Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment FilePreparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collectionsagency other than its preferred partner).
Digital Capture, Download and Manual ReviewRedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-secondvideo clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the finalcitation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image","Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom onPlate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "SafeStop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle","No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".
Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sourcesare used to find the information.
Letter HandlingRedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violationnotices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.
Payment ProcessingRedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during anadministrative hearing.
Customer ServiceRedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, liveoperators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.
Digital ArchivesRedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.
CreditRedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 07/01/2016 - 07/31/2016

Print time: 08/01/2016, 10:42 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 106

119

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

10

8

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

018

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

YORK & GREEN W 405 122RSI0066

405 122
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APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 7/1/2016 to 7/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications 18
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 10

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 8

18

Police 365
Frank Kosman

Rejected 2

Approved 4

6
Saul Herrera

Rejected 241

Approved 118

359

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 8/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTHLOMBARD, IL 60148
PHONE: 630-317-5700FAX: 630-424-0217RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
08/01/2016-08/31/2016
95
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary
$15,600.00Payments Collected (08/01/2016 through 08/31/2016)
$12,242.15Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance
$3,357.85 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary
401Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$44,100.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹
 Collections Summary

$21,400.00Amount Sent to Collections (08/01/2016 through 08/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge
RedSpeed™ court module
RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports
Software support & training
Camera certification & camera operation certificate
RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal
Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge
Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity
RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003
Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,144.42 .$5.99358
Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,144.42 .$5.99358
Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,000.66 .$5.99334
Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $916.47 .$5.99153
Customer service $125.79 .$5.9921
Digital evidence archival service $1,563.39 .$5.99261
Credits for camera downtime (days) $-1,150.00 .$-50.0023

Subtotal .
Credits .

Service Fees Total . $12,242.15 .
$-1,150.00 .
$13,392.15 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2
¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges
RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance FeeRedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of anautomatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as adirect result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.
RedCheck™ Police Violation Review ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.
RedCheck™ Court ModuleIncludes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedulein-person hearing dates.
RedCheck™ Program Manager ModuleIncludes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.
Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.
Annual Camera CertificationAnnual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photoenforced location).
RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment PortalWeb-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.
Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment FilePreparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collectionsagency other than its preferred partner).
Digital Capture, Download and Manual ReviewRedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-secondvideo clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the finalcitation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image","Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom onPlate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "SafeStop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle","No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".
Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sourcesare used to find the information.
Letter HandlingRedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violationnotices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.
Payment ProcessingRedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during anadministrative hearing.
Customer ServiceRedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, liveoperators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.
Digital ArchivesRedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.
CreditRedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016

Print time: 09/01/2016, 11:18 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 154

334

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

4

1

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

05

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB 105 77RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB 52 22RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W 494 256RSI0066
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 8/1/2016 to 8/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications 5
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 4

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 1

5

Police 659
Frank Kosman

Rejected 243

Approved 332

575
Saul Herrera

Rejected 61

Approved 23

84

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 9/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
09/01/2016-09/30/2016
96
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$23,300.00Payments Collected (09/01/2016 through 09/30/2016)

$11,921.77Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$11,378.23 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

386Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$46,700.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$3,500.00Amount Sent to Collections (09/01/2016 through 09/30/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $1,641.26 .$5.99274

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $1,641.26 .$5.99274

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,635.27 .$5.99273

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,371.71 .$5.99229

Customer service $143.76 .$5.9924

Digital evidence archival service $1,491.51 .$5.99249

Credits for camera downtime (days) $-500.00 .$-50.0010

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $11,921.77 .

$-500.00 .

$12,421.77 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 09/01/2016 - 09/30/2016

Print time: 10/03/2016, 11:21 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 229

273

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

12

2

Liable

0

2

Not Liable

214

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB  127  102RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB  94  26RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W  418  145RSI0066

639 273
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 9/1/2016 to 9/30/2016

Administrative Adjudications  16

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  12

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  2

In-Person Hearing decision: Not Liable  2

 16

Police  474

Frank Kosman

Rejected  179

Approved  237

 416

Saul Herrera

Rejected  22

Approved  36

 58

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 10/3/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
10/01/2016-10/31/2016
97
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$25,500.00Payments Collected (10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016)

$13,116.61Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$12,383.39 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

308Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$34,700.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$13,000.00Amount Sent to Collections (10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $1,629.28 .$5.99272

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $1,629.28 .$5.99272

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,773.04 .$5.99296

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,497.50 .$5.99250

Customer service $221.63 .$5.9937

Digital evidence archival service $1,868.88 .$5.99312

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $13,116.61 .

$0.00 .

$13,116.61 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016

Print time: 11/01/2016, 09:59 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 250

296

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

10

4

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

014

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB  112  63RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB  127  41RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W  441  168RSI0066

680 272
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 10/1/2016 to 10/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications  14

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  10

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  4

 14

Police  667

Frank Kosman

Rejected  196

Approved  193

 389

Saul Herrera

Rejected  199

Approved  79

 278

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 11/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
11/01/2016-11/30/2016
98
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$16,100.00Payments Collected (11/01/2016 through 11/30/2016)

$10,498.98Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$5,601.02 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

302Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$36,200.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$9,400.00Amount Sent to Collections (11/01/2016 through 11/30/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $1,239.93 .$5.99207

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $1,239.93 .$5.99207

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $1,221.96 .$5.99204

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $952.41 .$5.99159

Customer service $119.80 .$5.9920

Digital evidence archival service $1,227.95 .$5.99205

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $10,498.98 .

$0.00 .

$10,498.98 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 11/01/2016 - 11/30/2016

Print time: 12/01/2016, 04:15 PM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 159

204

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

4

1

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

05

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB  124  88RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB  148  19RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W  507  97RSI0066

779 204
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APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE

Proprietary and Confidential Page 1 of 2
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 11/1/2016 to 11/30/2016

Administrative Adjudications  5

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  4

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  1

 5

Police  970

Frank Kosman

Rejected  10

Approved  8

 18

Robert Fuja

Rejected  558

Approved  124

 682

Saul Herrera

Rejected  198

Approved  72

 270

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 12/1/2016 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
12/01/2016-12/31/2016
99
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$15,950.00Payments Collected (12/01/2016 through 12/31/2016)

$9,522.61Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$6,427.39 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

322Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$42,350.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$6,500.00Amount Sent to Collections (12/01/2016 through 12/31/2016)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $946.42 .$5.99158

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $946.42 .$5.99158

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $946.42 .$5.99158

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $916.47 .$5.99153

Customer service $155.74 .$5.9926

Digital evidence archival service $1,114.14 .$5.99186

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $9,522.61 .

$0.00 .

$9,522.61 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 12/01/2016 - 12/31/2016

Print time: 01/03/2017, 03:32 PM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 154

158

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

1

2

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

03

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB  86  42RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB  87  8RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W  539  108RSI0066
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APPROVED BY REDSPEED vs APPROVED BY POLICE

Proprietary and Confidential Page 1 of 2
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TOTAL # OF FINES COLLECTED
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 12/1/2016 to 12/31/2016

Administrative Adjudications  3

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  1

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  2

 3

Police  642

Robert Fuja

Rejected  483

Approved  158

 641

Saul Herrera

Rejected  1

 1

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 1/3/2017 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
01/01/2017-01/31/2017
100
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$24,550.00Payments Collected (01/01/2017 through 01/31/2017)

$15,782.16Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$8,767.84 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

400Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$48,000.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$19,600.00Amount Sent to Collections (01/01/2017 through 01/31/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,545.75 .$5.99425

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,545.75 .$5.99425

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,545.75 .$5.99425

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,443.59 .$5.99241

Customer service $173.71 .$5.9929

Digital evidence archival service $2,030.61 .$5.99339

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $15,782.16 .

$0.00 .

$15,782.16 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 01/01/2017 - 01/31/2017

Print time: 02/01/2017, 12:18 PM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 242

425

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

6

2

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

08

Total #

Approved by 

Police

Location

Total #

Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB  80  64RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB  111  63RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W  447  298RSI0066
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 1/1/2017 to 1/31/2017

Administrative Adjudications  8

John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable  6

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable  2

 8

Police  678

Frank Kosman

Rejected  75

Approved  348

 423

Robert Fuja

Rejected  178

Approved  77

 255

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 2/1/2017 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
02/01/2017-02/28/2017
101
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$22,215.00Payments Collected (02/01/2017 through 02/28/2017)

$13,931.25Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$8,283.75 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

412Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$44,550.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$16,450.00Amount Sent to Collections (02/01/2017 through 02/28/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,042.59 .$5.99341

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,042.59 .$5.99341

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,036.60 .$5.99340

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,317.80 .$5.99220

Customer service $191.68 .$5.9932

Digital evidence archival service $1,802.99 .$5.99301

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $13,931.25 .

$0.00 .

$13,931.25 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM MONTHLY REPORT

Bensenville (V)

DATE: 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017

Print time: 03/01/2017, 10:21 AM

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Total # of citations issued

Total # of payments processed (incl. Partial Payment, NSF) 222

340

Contest by Mail

In-Person Hearing

8

4

Liable

0

0

Not Liable

012

Total #
Approved by 

Police
Location

Total #
Approved by 

RedSpeed

IL 83 & Grove NB 83 64RSI0142

IL 83 & Grove WB 145 62RSI0141

YORK & GREEN W 418 214RSI0066
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Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing Summary
Date: 2/1/2017 to 2/28/2017

Administrative Adjudications 12
John Toscas

Contest by Mail decision: Liable 8

In-Person Hearing decision: Liable 4

12

Police 633
Frank Kosman

Rejected 69

Approved 222

291
Robert Fuja

Rejected 223

Approved 118

341
Saul Herrera

Rejected 1

1

Bensenville (V): Municipality Personnel Processing SummaryDate created: 3/1/2017 Page 1 of 1



Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
03/01/2017-03/31/2017
102
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$31,750.00Payments Collected (03/01/2017 through 03/31/2017)

$16,596.80Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$15,153.20 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

509Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$55,900.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$9,600.00Amount Sent to Collections (03/01/2017 through 03/31/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,689.51 .$5.99449

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,689.51 .$5.99449

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,443.92 .$5.99408

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $1,874.87 .$5.99313

Customer service $233.61 .$5.9939

Digital evidence archival service $2,168.38 .$5.99362

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $16,596.80 .

$0.00 .

$16,596.80 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: MARCH, 2017
Print time: 04/12/2017, 11:14 AM Page 1 of 3

 PROGRAM SUMMARY

# of Citations issued

# of Payments processed * 315

447

$ Amount collected * $31,750
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Contest by Mail 7
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Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
04/01/2017-04/30/2017
103
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$35,950.00Payments Collected (04/01/2017 through 04/30/2017)

$17,309.61Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$18,640.39 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

553Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$63,550.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$7,900.00Amount Sent to Collections (04/01/2017 through 04/30/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,605.65 .$5.99435

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,605.65 .$5.99435

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,827.28 .$5.99472

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $2,138.43 .$5.99357

Customer service $263.56 .$5.9944

Digital evidence archival service $2,372.04 .$5.99396

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $17,309.61 .

$0.00 .

$17,309.61 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2
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 PROGRAM SUMMARY
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Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
05/01/2017-05/31/2017
104
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$37,250.00Payments Collected (05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017)

$17,788.81Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$19,461.19 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

506Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$59,500.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$15,100.00Amount Sent to Collections (05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,743.42 .$5.99458

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,743.42 .$5.99458

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,731.44 .$5.99456

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $2,204.32 .$5.99368

Customer service $203.66 .$5.9934

Digital evidence archival service $2,665.55 .$5.99445

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $17,788.81 .

$0.00 .

$17,788.81 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: MAY,2017
Print time: 06/01/2017, 11:17 AM Page 1 of 3

 PROGRAM SUMMARY
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# of Payments processed * 369

456

$ Amount collected * $37,250
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* Incudes Partial and NSF payments
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Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
06/01/2017-06/30/2017
105
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$34,700.00Payments Collected (06/01/2017 through 06/30/2017)

$19,645.71Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$15,054.29 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

699Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$81,900.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$12,400.00Amount Sent to Collections (06/01/2017 through 06/30/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $3,450.24 .$5.99576

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $3,450.24 .$5.99576

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $3,384.35 .$5.99565

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $2,042.59 .$5.99341

Customer service $401.33 .$5.9967

Digital evidence archival service $2,419.96 .$5.99404

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $19,645.71 .

$0.00 .

$19,645.71 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



 

 BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: JUNE, 2017

Print time: 07/03/2017, 09:04 AM Page 1 of 3

 PROGRAM SUMMARY

 # of Citations issued

 # of Payments processed * 342
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 $ Amount collected * $34,700
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* Incudes Partial and NSF payments
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Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
07/01/2017-07/31/2017
106
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$34,100.00Payments Collected (07/01/2017 through 07/31/2017)

$16,375.17Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$17,724.83 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

656Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$76,600.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$14,800.00Amount Sent to Collections (07/01/2017 through 07/31/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,378.03 .$5.99397

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,378.03 .$5.99397

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,431.94 .$5.99406

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $2,006.65 .$5.99335

Customer service $239.60 .$5.9940

Digital evidence archival service $2,443.92 .$5.99408

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $16,375.17 .

$0.00 .

$16,375.17 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: JULY,2017
Print time: 08/01/2017, 09:30 AM Page 1 of 3

 PROGRAM SUMMARY

# of Citations issued

# of Payments processed * 335

397

$ Amount collected * $34,100
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POLICE APPROVAL AVERAGE vs JULY,2017

* Incudes Partial and NSF payments
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BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: JULY,2017
Page 2 of 3Print time: 08/01/2017, 09:30 AM
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BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: JULY,2017
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Village of Bensenville Photo Enforcement Program Statement

400 EISENHOWER LANE NORTH
LOMBARD, IL 60148

PHONE: 630-317-5700
FAX: 630-424-0217
RedSpeed-Illinois.com

Account No.
Statement No.

Statement Period
Bill To

Address

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE
08/01/2017-08/31/2017
107
17027

12 S. CENTER STREET

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106

 Financial Summary

$34,275.00Payments Collected (08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017)

$18,351.87Service fees, camera lease and maintenance

$0.00Previous month balance

$15,923.13 Amount Due to Municipality

 Outstanding Violations Summary

670Number of outstanding violations (not contested or paid)

$78,125.00 Outstanding Amount Due to Municipality¹

 Collections Summary

$23,200.00Amount Sent to Collections (08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017)

RedSpeed™ police violation review module Free of charge

RedSpeed™ court module

RedSpeed™ program manager module, including real-time reports

Software support & training

Camera certification & camera operation certificate

RedLightViolations.com violation view and credit card payment processing portal

Monthly delinquent payment file for collections agency

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Free of charge

Service Description Price

Service Description TotalPriceQuantity

RedSpeed™ photo enforcement camera lease and maintenance fee $4,497.00 .$1,499.003

Digital capture, download and manual review of a violation evidence package service $2,965.05 .$5.99495

Registered owner name and address retrieval service $2,965.05 .$5.99495

Letter handling service, including postage and color printing $2,935.10 .$5.99490

Payment processing service, including check and credit card processing $2,036.60 .$5.99340

Customer service $245.59 .$5.9941

Digital evidence archival service $2,707.48 .$5.99452

Credits for camera downtime (days) $0.00 .$-50.000

Subtotal .

Credits .

Service Fees Total . $18,351.87 .

$0.00 .

$18,351.87 .

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 1 of 2

¹ Outstanding amount due includes all violations mailed but not paid or contested. Please note that not all violations will result in payment.



Explanation of Charges

RedSpeed™ Photo Enforcement Camera Lease and Maintenance Fee
RedSpeed’s monthly camera lease and maintenance fee includes all charges related to installation, operation and maintenance of an
automatic red light and speed photo enforcement camera. In cases where the camera is damaged or otherwise inactive (unless as a
direct result of traffic light controller issues), the lease fee will be refunded (see credits) for each affected day.

RedCheck™ Police Violation Review Module
Includes software and hardware needed to review and approve/reject red light or speed violations.

RedCheck™ Court Module
Includes software and hardware needed to adjudicate contested violations, view evidence during administrative hearings and schedule
in-person hearing dates.

RedCheck™ Program Manager Module
Includes software to view (but not edit) all violations captured at the municipality as well as operational and financial reports.

Software Support & Training
Includes training and technical support for RedCheck™.

Annual Camera Certification
Annual camera certification process, including an issuance of the statement of technology and camera certificate (one per each photo
enforced location).

RedLightViolations.com Violation View and Payment Portal
Web-based portal, enabling violation viewing by registered owners. RedLightViolations.com enables payment by credit card.

Monthly Collections Delinquent Payment File
Preparation and processing of a monthly file for collections agency (in citations where RedSpeed Illinois is working with a collections
agency other than its preferred partner).

Digital Capture, Download and Manual Review
RedSpeed Illinois will digitally capture and download a violation evidence package (including (3) three pictures and a (12) twelve-second
video clip) for each violation. After each download, a RedSpeed Illinois operator will manually review the evidence prior to the final
citation decision by the municipality’s police department. The municipality is charged for each download that RedSpeed Illinois reviews,
excluding the following reject codes: "Authorized emergency vehicle", "Blurred License Plate Image", "Flash Glare on Plate Image",
"Funeral Procession", "Green traffic signal", "License Plate Obstruction", "No Flash on Image", "No License Plate Image", "No Zoom on
Plate Image", "Officer Controlled Intersection", "Operations Error", "Partial License Plate Image", "Rain/Snow on Camera Lens", "Safe
Stop", "Safe Turn on Red", "Snow Covering License Plate", "Sun Glare on License Plate", "Unclear Images", "Undercover Police Vehicle",
"No Video Clip", "Short Video Clip" and "System Calibration".

Registered Owner
RedSpeed Illinois will retrieve information from the Secretary of State, the United States Postal Service, and other 3rd-party databases,
regarding the registered owner such as name and address. RedSpeed Illinois only charges one fee per citation, even if multiple sources
are used to find the information.

Letter Handling
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all letter handling services associated with processing a citation. This includes color printing (of all violation
notices), envelopes, return envelopes, and postage for up to 5 different letters associated with processing an individual citation.

Payment Processing
RedSpeed Illinois will process all payments, including check, money order, and credit card processing at the lockbox, on-line, or during an
administrative hearing.

Customer Service
RedSpeed Illinois will handle all customer service needs relating to the citation. This includes: municipality-specific toll free number, live
operators, in-person hearing scheduling, and a web-based violation information knowledge base.

Digital Archives
RedSpeed Illinois will archive digital evidence packages, including all notices, payments and correspondence for each closed (i.e. paid,
dismissed or sent to collections agency) citation which will be stored on tape for 7 years.

Credit
RedSpeed Illinois will credit the municipality’s account for $50 for each day the camera was not in use. This includes downed power,
internet, and visual blockage on the lenses.

Red Light Photo Enforcement Program Monthly Statement Page 2 of 2



 

 BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: AUGUST, 2017

Print time: 09/01/2017, 08:58 AM Page 1 of 3

 PROGRAM SUMMARY

 # of Citations issued

 # of Payments processed * 340

495

 $ Amount collected * $34,275
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 POLICE APPROVAL AVERAGE vs AUGUST, 2017

* Incudes Partial and NSF payments
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 BENSENVILLE (V) PHOTO ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM DASHBOARD: AUGUST, 2017
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